

SJ Quinney College of Law, University of Utah Utah Law Digital Commons

Utah Law Faculty Scholarship

Utah Law Scholarship

10-2018

State of Arizona v. Guy James Goodman: On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Arizona Supreme Court

Allyson N. Ho

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Paul Cassell

S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah, paul.cassell@law.utah.edu

Bradley Hubbard

University of Chicago Law School

Cristina M. Squiers

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Elizabeth A. Kiernan

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>

Recommended Citation

Ho, Allyson N.; Cassell, Paul; Hubbard, Bradley; Squiers, Cristina M.; Kiernan, Elizabeth A.; and Twist, Steven J., "State of Arizona v. Guy James Goodman: On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Arizona Supreme Court" (2018). *Utah Law Faculty Scholarship*. 137. <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship/137>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. Sexual Assault Is A Sufficient Proxy For Future Dangerousness.	11
A. Sex Offenders Reoffend At Alar- mingly High Rates.....	11
B. The Harm Threatened By Sex- Offender Recidivism Is Particularly Heinous And Damaging To Victims And Communities.	15
II. Defendants Facing Sexual Assault Charges Present Serious Flight Risks.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Martinez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 146 (2017).....	5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	15
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	19
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	16
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	19
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 377 P.3d 1003 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	7, 15

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....*passim*

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S. § 6401 *et seq.*.....19
 42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.14.....20
 42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15.....20
 18 U.S.C. § 37714
 18 U.S.C. § 424819
 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 205/1.01 *et seq.*18
 Ala. Code § 15-20A-320
 Ala. Code § 15-20A-1020
 Alaska Stat. § 12.55.12518
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-140114
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1406*passim*
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-38218, 20
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-382220
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-382420
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-382520
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-382720
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-39613, 9
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3701 *et seq.*8, 18
 Cal. Penal Code § 290.....20
 Cal. Penal Code § 290.012.....20
 Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600 *et seq.*18
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-103.....20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-108	20
Fla. Stat. § 394.910 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Fla. Stat. § 943.0435	20
Ga. Code § 42-1-12.....	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 846E-2	20
Idaho Code § 18--8310.....	20
Idaho Code § 18-8307	20
Iowa Code § 229A.1 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Kan. Stat. § 59-29a01 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123A, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 20D	9
Minn. Stat. § 253B.01 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.480 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Mo. Stat. § 589.400.....	20
Mo. Stat. § 589.414.....	20
Mont. Code § 45-5-503.....	18
Mont. Code § 46-23-504.....	20
Mont. Code §46-23-506.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 25-03.3-01 <i>et seq.</i>	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 135-E <i>et seq.</i>	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 597:1-c.....	10
N.J. Stat. § 30:4-27.26 <i>et seq.</i>	19
N.M. Stat. § 29-11A-4.....	20
N.M. Stat. § 29-11A-5.....	20
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 10.01 <i>et seq.</i>	19

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-319.....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4001.01.....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4005.....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1201 <i>et seq.</i>	19
S.C. Code § 44-48-10 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Tenn. Stat. § 39-13-502.....	18
Tenn. Stat. § 39-13-503.....	18
Tenn. Stat. § 40-35-111.....	18
Tenn. Stat. § 40-39-202.....	21
Tenn. Stat. § 40-39-207.....	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 841.001 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Utah Code § 76-5-402.....	18
Va. Code § 37.2-900 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 3252.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.09.010 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Wis. Stat. § 301.45.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 939.50.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 940.225.....	18, 21
Wis. Stat. § 980.01 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Wyo. Stat. § 7-19-302.....	21
Wyo. Stat. § 7-19-304.....	21
Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. art. I, § 16.....	9
Alaska Const. art I, § 11.....	9

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 22	3, 4, 9
Ark. Const. art. II, § 8	9
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28	4
Colo. Const. art. II, § 19	9
Conn. Const. art. I, § 8	9
N.D. Const. art. I, § 11	10
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13	10
Del. Const. art. I, § 12	9
Idaho Const. art. I, § 6	9
Ill. Const. art. I, § 9	9
Ind. Const. art. I, § 17	9
Iowa Const. art. I, § 12	9
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 9	9
Ky. Const. § 16	9
La. Const. art. I, § 18	9
Me. Const. art. I, § 10	9
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7	9
Miss. Const. art. III, § 29	9
Mo. Const. art. I, § 20	9
Mont. Const. art. II, § 21	9
Neb. Const. art. I, § 9	10
Nev. Const. art. I, § 7	10
Ohio Const. art. I, § 9	10
Or. Const. art. I, § 14	10
Or. Const. art. I, § 43	4

Pa. Const. art. I, § 14.....	10
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 8	10
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 15	10
Tex. Const. art. I, § 11.....	10
Utah Const. art. I, § 8	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 20.....	10
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 14.....	10

Other Authorities

Andrew J.R. Harris & R. Karl Hanson, <i>Sex Offender Recidivism: A Simple Question 2004–03</i> (Pub. Safety & Emergency Preparedness Can. 2004)	12
Brian A. Reaves, <i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009—Statistical Tables</i> (DOJ 2013)	14
Jeslyn A. Miller, <i>Sex Offender Civil Commitment: The Treatment Paradox,</i> 98 Cal. L. Rev. 2093 (2010).....	18
Matthew R. Durose et al., <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010—Supplemental Tables</i> (DOJ 2016)	13
Matthew R. Durose et al., <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010</i> (DOJ 2014)	13

Michael Planty et al., <i>Female Victims of Sexual Violence, 1994–2010</i> (DOJ 2013)	15
Nat'l Inst. of Just., <i>Rape and Sexual Violence</i> (DOJ 2017).....	3
Nat'l Sexual Violence Res. Ctr., <i>Impact of Sexual Violence: Fact Sheet</i> (2010)	16
Office of Pub. Affairs, <i>An Updated Definition of Rape</i> (DOJ 2012).....	3
Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART), <i>Sex Offender Registration and Notification in the United States: Current Case Law and Issues</i> (DOJ 2018)	19
Patrick A. Langan et al., <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994</i> (DOJ 2003)	13
R. Karl Hanson & Kelly Morton-Bourgon, <i>Predictors of Sexual Recidivism: An Updated Meta-Analysis 2004–02</i> (Pub. Safety & Emergency Preparedness Can. 2004)	12
Richard Tewksbury, <i>Exile at Home: The Unintended Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Residency Restrictions,</i> 42 Harv. C.R.–C.L.L. Rev. 531 (2007).....	21
Roger Przybylski, <i>Adult Sex Offender Recidivism, in Sex Offender Mgmt. Assessment & Planning Initiative</i> (DOJ 2017).....	12, 14

Shoba Sreenivasan et al., <i>Expert Testimony in Sexually Violent Predator Commitments: Conceptualizing Legal Standards of “Mental Disorder” and “Likely To Reoffend,”</i> 31 J. Am. Acad. Psych. & L. 471 (2003)	19
Thomas H. Cohen & Tracey Kyckelhahn, <i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2006</i> (DOJ 2010)	14
